

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 21-5096

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

DAVID FERRIERO,

in his official capacity as Archivist of the United States,

Defendant-Appellee,

STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, No. 1:20-cv-00242, Hon. Rudolph Contreras

**BRIEF OF EQUALITY NOW, THE WORLD POLICY ANALYSIS
CENTER, THE LATIN AMERICAN AND CARIBBEAN
COMMITTEE FOR THE DEFENSE OF WOMEN'S RIGHTS
(CLADEM), THE EQUAL RIGHTS TRUST, THE EUROPEAN
WOMEN'S LOBBY, FEMNET, THE ARAB WOMEN
ORGANIZATION, AND THE SISTERHOOD IS GLOBAL
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Jesse Solomon
Amelia T.R. Starr
Margarita Clarens
Alexa B. Lutchen
Courtney Daukas
Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
901 15th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7138
jesse.solomon@davispolk.com

Antonia Kirkland
Equality Now
90 Church Street
Unit 7160
New York, NY 10008-7160
(212) 586-0906
akirkland@equalitynow.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE VAST MAJORITY OF COUNTRIES AROUND THE WORLD RECOGNIZE THE CONCRETE AND PARTICULARIZED HARM ARISING FROM SEX INEQUALITY AND THE NEED FOR EXPRESS CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF EQUALITY ON THE BASIS OF SEX	16
A. The district court failed to recognize the international consensus that express constitutional provisions are necessary to address significant harm to all caused by sex discrimination.	16
B. Constitutional sex equality provisions around the world have facilitated the elimination of discriminatory laws and the implementation of affirmative measures to prevent discrimination and violence against women and girls.	20
1. Elimination of discriminatory laws	21
2. Affirmative measures to prevent discrimination.....	24
3. The ERA’s potential impact in the United States	31
II. THE UNITED STATES IS REQUIRED TO ADOPT THE ERA TO COMPLY WITH ITS TREATY COMMITMENTS	39
III. THE UNITED STATES SHOULD ADOPT THE ERA TO COMPLY WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS STANDARDS.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50
APPENDIX A 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Ferriero</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2021)	9, 32, 33
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	35
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	16, 32, 33, 34
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	29
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	26, 30, 35
<i>United States v. Nagarwala</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	16, 30

Foreign Cases

<i>Attorney General v. Unity Dow</i> , (1992) 103 I.L.R. 128 (Bots.)	18
<i>Benin Constitutional Court Decision</i> , DCC 14-172 (Sept. 16, 2014).....	18, 19

<i>Benner v. Canada (Sec’y of State)</i> , [1997] 1 S.C.R. 358 (Can.).....	18
Bundesverfassungsgericht (BVerfG) [Federal Constitutional Court] May 21, 1974, 37 Entscheidungen des Bundesverfassungsgerichts [BVerfGE] 217 (Ger.)	18
<i>Meera Gurung v. Her Majesty’s Gov’t, Dep’t of Central Immigration, Ministry of Home Affairs</i> , Dec’n No. 4858 2051, ¶ 14 (S. Ct. 1994) (Nepal)	18
<i>Rattigan and Others v. Chief Immigration Officer</i> , 1995(2) SA 182 (ZS) (Zim.)	18
<i>Romein v. Adv. General for Scotland</i> , [2016] CSIH 24 (Scot.)	19
Saikō Saibansho [Sup. Ct.] June 6, 2008, Hei 6 (Gyo-Tsu) no. 135, 62 Saikō Saibansho Minji Hanreishū [Minshū] Majority § 2 (Japan) (translated at http://www.courts.go.jp/app/hanrei_en/detail?id=955)	18

STATUTES & RULES

D.C. Cir. R. 26.1(a)	3
D.C. Cir. R. 26.1(b)	3
D.C. Cir. R. 28 (a)(1)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(A)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Ayaz Gul, *Taliban Say They Will Use Parts of Monarchy Constitution to Run Afghanistan for Now*, VOICE OF AMERICA (Sept. 28, 2021, 12:03 PM), <https://www.voanews.com/a/taliban-say-they-will-use-parts-of-monarchy-constitution-to-run-afghanistan-for-now/6248880.html> 11
- Catharine A. MacKinnon, *Creating International Law: Gender as Leading Edge*, 36 HARV. J.L. & GENDER 105 (2013) 42
- Child Marriage in the United States: A Synthesis of Evidence on the Prevalence & Impact*, ICRW (Aug. 2020), https://www.icrw.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/child-marriage-in-the-US-prevalence-impact_8-2020_ICRW.pdf. 35
- Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13 (entered into force Sept. 3, 1981), https://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&mtdsg_no=IV-8&chapter=4&clang=en..... 40
- Corte cost., 28 Gennaio 1983, Giur. it. 1983, I, 91 (It.) 18
- HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE, GENERAL COMMENT NO. 28, EQUALITY OF RIGHTS BETWEEN MEN AND WOMEN (ARTICLE 3), U.N. DOC. CCPR/C/21/REV.1/ADD.10, ¶ 4 (Mar. 29, 2000)..... 37
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, arts. 2, 3, 26, Mar. 23, 1976, 99 U.N.T.S. 171. 11, 36
- Lindsey Sacher, *From Stereotypes to Solid Ground: Reframing the Equal Protection Intermediate Scrutiny Standard and Its Application to Gender-Based College Admissions Policies*, 61 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 1411 (2011)..... 29

S. Todd Rogers, <i>The Originalist</i> , LEGALLY SPEAKING (Jan. 2011), https://podcast.uctv.tv/webdocuments/legally-speaking/11_01LegallySpeaking_Scalia.pdf	38
The United States signed the Vienna Convention on April 24, 1970. https://treaties.un.org/pages/ViewDetailsIII.aspx?src=TREATY&mtdsg_no=XXIII-1&chapter=23&Temp=mtdsg3&clang=en	40
<i>US Laws against FGM – State by State</i> , EQUALITY NOW (Feb. 2, 2021), https://www.equalitynow.org/us_laws_against_fgm_state_by_state/	31
<i>United States’ Child Marriage Problem: Study Findings</i> , UNCHAINED AT LAST (Apr. 2021), https://www.unchainedatlast.org/united-states-child-marriage-problem-study-findings-april-2021/	31
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 18, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	40
WORLD POL’Y ANALYSIS CTR., https://www.worldpolicycenter.org/data-tables/policy/does-the-constitution-explicitly-guarantee-equality-or-non-discrimination-across-sex-and-or-gender	13
